(3) by striking out "fourth preceding fiscal year" in the second sentence and inserting in lieu thereof "ninth preceding fiscal year".

Ante, p. 51. 42 USC 1101. SEC. 4. Notwithstanding section 901(c)(1)(A) of the Social Security Act, the limitation on the amount authorized to be made available for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1963, for the purposes specified in such section 901(c)(1)(A) is hereby increased to \$407,148,000. Approved May 29, 1963.

Public Law 88-32

May 29, 1963. [H. R. 2053] AN ACT

To provide for the temporary suspension of the duty on corkboard insulation.

Corkboard insulation. Suspension of duties.

> 46 Stat. 734. 19 USC 1514. 19 USC 1001,

par. 1511.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That, effective with respect to articles entered, or withdrawn from warehouse, for consumption, during the three-year period beginning on the day after the date of the enactment of this Act, and with respect to articles covered by entries the liquidation of which has not become final on the date of enactment by virtue of the provisions of section 514 of the Tariff Act of 1930, no duty shall be imposed upon articles described in paragraph 1511 of the Tariff Act of 1930 as "cork insulation, wholly or in chief value of cork, cork waste, or granulated or ground cork, in blocks, slabs, boards, or planks".

Approved May 29, 1963.

Public Law 88-33

May 29, 1963 [S. 18] AN ACT

To change the name of Harpers Ferry National Monument to Harpers Ferry National Historical Park.

Harpers Ferry National Historical Park. Designation. 16 USC 450bb-

450bb-2.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Harpers Ferry National Monument established pursuant to the Act entitled "An Act to provide for the establishment of the Harpers Ferry National Monument", approved June 30, 1944 (58 Stat. 645), shall hereafter be known as Harpers Ferry National Historical Park, and any law, regulation, document, or record of the United States in which such monument is designated or referred to under the name of Harpers Ferry National Monument shall be held to refer to such monument under and by the name of Harpers Ferry National Historical Park. Approved May 29, 1963.

Public Law 88-34

May 29, 1963 [S. 247] AN ACT

To authorize survey and establishment of a townsite for the Juneau Indian Village in Alaska.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Act of May 25, 1926 (44 Stat. 629; 48 U.S.C. 355a-355d), is hereby extended and made applicable to all lands of the Juneau Indian Village of Alaska, including uplands and filled in tidelands occupied on the date of this Act.

Approved May 29, 1963.